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SERVICE OF PAPERS  

 

1. The Committee had before it a Committee Bundle, pages A-R and pages 1-105, and  

Service Bundle pages 1-26.  

 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

 

2. At the outset of the hearing, Mr Ismail applied for the matter to proceed in the 

absence of the Mr Orujov. He submitted that good notice of the hearing had been 

given by email on 11 October 2018. No response had been received from the 



HEARING 

member. Mr Ismail referred to the most recent telephone note dated 12 November 

2018, where the Hearings Officer had tried to call Mr Orujov but to no avail. Mr Ismail 

submitted that it was in the interests of justice for the matter to proceed. No 

correspondence had been received from Mr Orujov since 27 February 2018 and that 

it was clearly in the public interest for the matter to be dealt with expeditiously. The 

Allegation was a serious one and the public interest required that the matter be dealt 

with. 

 

3. Having considered the matter, the Committee were satisfied that Notice of todays 

hearing had been served in accordance with the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2018. Furthermore, it was in the interests of justice to proceed to hear 

this case in the absence of Mr Orujov. Mr Orujov had not requested an adjournment 

and had not engaged with ACCA since 27 February 2018. The Hearings Officer had 

tried to contact Mr Orujov on today’s date at the behest of the Committee, but no 

response had been received. There was a public interest in the expeditious disposal 

of this hearing and accordingly the Committee determined to proceed, further delay 

being unlikely to resolve matters. 

 

ALLEGATION 

 

Allegation 1 

(a) During an F7 examination on 5 December 2017, Mr Medhi Orujov was in 

possession of unauthorised materials namely handwritten notes, which he 

had at his desk, contrary to Examination Regulation 4, 5 and/or 7. 

(b)  Mr Orujov used or intended to use the items set out at 1(a) above to gain an 

unfair advantage, contrary to Examination Regulation 5; 

(c)  Mr Orujov’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was: 

(i) Dishonest, in that Mr Orujov used or intended to use the unauthorised 

material which he had under his chair to gain an unfair advantage; 
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(d) By reason of his conduct, Mr Orujov is: 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of any or all of 

the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; or 

(ii)  Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect of 1(a) 

above. 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

4. On 10 May 2016, Mr Orujov registered as a student of the ACCA. 

5. On 5 December 2017, Mr Orujov attended the Baku Examination Centre in order to 

sit the F7 Examination.  

6. Prior to the commencement of ACCA examinations, all students were made aware

 of the Examination Regulations in the following two ways: 

 Examination Regulations provided to students with their Examination 

Attendance Dockets prior to the exam session. 

 Supervisor’s announcements that were made to candidates directly 

before examinations. 

7. During the examination, Mr Orujov was found to have a notebook under his chair. 

The Committee was provided with the original notes found in Mr Orujov’s 

possession.  

8. The supervisor at the exam completed an SCRS1B – Unauthorised Material form.  

9. The Committee was provided with a full copy of the SCRS1B form as well as the 

witness statement of the exam invigilator who actually found the notebook under Mr 

Orujov’s chair. 

10. Mr Orujov said in his own SCRS2B by way of response, that he was not present for 

half of the supervisor’s announcement having arrived at 1:50pm and that he was a 

little bit distracted. Mr Orujov further said that he was in possession of unauthorised 
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material whilst the exam was in progress but he had placed the notebook under his 

chair and that he had not looked at it or used it and had no intention of doing so.  

11. By letter to Mr Orujov dated 08 January 2018, Exams Conduct informed him of the 

alleged breach of ACCA’s Examination Regulations 

12. On 19 January 2018, in his response, Mr Orujov stated “Since I was very stressed 

and spent sleepless nights before the exam, I forgot to give notes to invigilators 

prior to entering the examination hall. However, please note that I left all my stuff 

including notes to the floor under the chair and did not touch them during the whole 

exam.” He denied any intention to cheat.  

13. On 7 February 2018, ACCA requested Mr Orujov’s explanation as to why he was in 

possession of the materials during the examination. 

14. In his reply dated 27 February 2018, Mr Orujov stated that he had not used the 

exam notes and he had no intention of using the materials in the exam; and that 

none of the supervisors saw him do so. 

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATION AND REASONS 

 

Summary  

 

Allegation 1 

During an F7 examination on 5 December 2017, Mr Medhi Orujov was in possession 

of unauthorised materials namely handwritten notes which he had at his desk, 

contrary to Examination Regulation 4 5 and/or 7.  Found Proved 

Mr Orujov used or intended to use the items set out at 1(a) above to gain an unfair 

advantage, contrary to Examination Regulation 5; Found Proved 
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Mr Orujov’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was: 

(i)  Dishonest, in that Mr Orujov used or intended to use the 

unauthorised material which he had under his chair to gain an unfair 

advantage; Found Proved 

 By reason of his conduct, Mr Orujov is: 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of any or 

all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; Found Proved or  

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect of 

1(a) above. Not Considered 

REASONS 

 

15. With regard to Allegation 1(a), the Committee noted that Mr Orujov always 

accepted that he had the notebook in his possession and that he had placed 

it under his chair. He accepted that these were F7 notes. The Committee 

found this allegation proved In regard to Allegation 1(a).  

 

16. With regard to Allegation 1(b), the Committee rejected Mr Orujov’s 

explanation. In the circumstances, the Committee were not satisfied Mr 

Orujov had made an innocent mistake by having the notebook with him. The 

notebook was clearly relevant to the subject matter of the F7 exam; this was 

an exam that Mr Orujov had sat and failed previously on two occasions; it 

was a reasonable inference he would have been aware of what he could 

and could not take to his desk area. The Committee determined that Mr 

Orujov had not provided any cogent evidence to discharge the legal and 

evidential burden upon him and the Committee therefore found Allegation 

1(b) proved. 

 
17. In regard to Allegation 1(c), the Committee is in no doubt that such conduct 

would be regarded as dishonest according to the standards of ordinary 

decent people. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Orujov’s actions would 
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clearly be regarded as dishonest by bringing unauthorised material into the 

exam room in the form of notebook full of detailed relevant F7 notes. The 

Committee therefore found Allegation 1(c) proved. 

 
18. Misconduct is a matter for the Disciplinary Committee’s professional 

judgment. In the light of the evidence the Committee is satisfied that 

misconduct is made out. The public would view such conduct as deplorable 

as it relates to the maintenance of trust in the profession and to the integrity 

of professional examinations. The Committee therefore found Allegation 

1(d)(i) proved. In the light of this it was unnecessary to consider Allegation 1 

(d)(ii) which was charged in the alternative.  

SANCTION 

19. The Committee had regard to the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (the 

Guidance). It accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It therefore 

considered the least restrictive sanction first and moved upwards only when 

proportionate to do so. The Committee has balanced Mr Orujov’s interests 

with that of the public interest. This includes not only the protection of the 

public, but also the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and 

the declaring and upholding of proper standards of conduct and of 

performance. 

20. The Committee considered the aggravating and mitigating factors.  It found 

the following mitigating factors: 

 No previous disciplinary matters. 

 Engaged with the ACCA investigation up to February 2018. 

 

21. The Committee found the following aggravating feature: 

 

 Serious matter involving dishonest conduct that goes to the 

core of the integrity of professional exams. 
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22. The Committee first considered taking no action.  It was in no doubt that to 

do so would fail to mark the gravity of Mr Orujov’s dishonesty and 

misconduct and would undermine confidence in the profession and in 

ACCA. Matters of this nature demand a sanction. Having decided that it was 

necessary to impose a sanction, it considered sanctions in ascending order. 

 

23. The Committee first considered an Admonishment or Reprimand but 

concluded that the matters found proved were so serious that public 

confidence in the profession and in the regulator would be undermined if 

either such order were made. Such a sanction would be insufficient and not 

proportionate.  

 
24. The Committee then considered a Severe Reprimand. It concluded that this 

would be neither sufficient nor appropriate as a sanction in the light of the 

serious nature of the matters found proved. 

 
25. The Committee determined that the only proportionate and appropriate 

sanction in respect of Allegation 1 would be that of Removal from the 

Student Register. This sanction reflects the gravity of the matter as noted at 

Section E2 of the Guidance. It demonstrates a serious departure from the 

standards expected, involving as it does a finding of dishonesty in respect of 

the sitting of a professional exam to obtain a qualification to which the 

student is not entitled. There is a strong public interest in maintaining the 

integrity of professional exams. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

26. The Case Presenter applied for costs in the sum of £7682.48. He provided a 

Schedule of Costs, which he confirmed had been sent to Mr Orujov. He 

accepted that there may have to be some reduction in respect of the Case 

Presenter costs as they were presently charged for a full day.   

 

27. The Committee noted that Mr Orujov had not prepared a Statement of 

Financial Position. 

 
28. To reflect the fact that the hearing had lasted only half a day the Committee 

reduced the costs claimed by the sum of £1000. This included a reduction of 
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£550 for the Case Presenter; the remainder of the £450 related to the 

Hearings Officer and the Paralegal in light of the duration of the hearing.  

 
29. In light of the reductions identified above, the Committee made an order for 

costs, to be paid by Mr Orujov to ACCA, in the sum of £6,682.00. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

 

30. The Case Presenter made no application for an immediate order. The 

Committee was satisfied that the interests of the public do not require that its 

Order should have immediate effect under Regulation 20.   

 

 

HH Suzan Matthews QC  
Chairman 
15 November 2018 


